MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 475

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of the Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Secretary of the Senate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 3, § 22, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 22 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

He shall receive a salary of \$9,000 in full for all official services by him performed during the regular session of the Legislature and a salary of \$1,500 a year when the Legislature is not in session and all necessary expenses when the Legislature is not in session incurred in the performance of his official duties at the same rate for room, meals and mileage as allowed to legislators.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 3, § 42, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 42 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 393 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

He shall receive a salary of \$9,000 for the regular session and a salary of \$3,000 a year when the Legislature is not in session and all necessary expenses when the Legislature is not in session incurred in the performance of his official duties at the same rate for room, meals and mileage as allowed to Legislators.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 476

AN ACT Increasing the Number of Superior Court Justices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 101, amended. The first sentence of section 101 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 437 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The Superior Court, as heretofore established, shall consist of #0 II justices and such Active Retired Justices as may be appointed and serving on said court, learned in the law and of sobriety of manners.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 4, § 102, amended. The last sentence of section 102 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 472 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Section 4, relating to reimbursement of Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court for expenses incurred by them, shall apply to Justices of the Superior Court, including reimbursement for expenses incurred in employing clerical assistance but which in the aggregate shall not exceed a total sum of \$10,000 per year for all such clerical assistance.

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$42,325 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1969-70 1970-71

SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS

Personal Services All Other	(1)	\$14,625 3,450	(1)	\$19,500 4,750
		\$18.075		\$24.250

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 477

AN ACT Changing Name of State Soil and Water Conservation Committee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, c. 1, amended. Whenever Soil and Water Conservation Committee appears in this chapter it shall mean Soil and Water Conservation Commission.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 52, amended. Section 52 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 52. Legal services; executive director; delegation of powers

The committee may call upon the Attorney General for such legal services as it may require. It shall employ an executive secretary or administrative officer director and such other temporary or permanent employees as it may require. It shall have authority to delegate to any of its members, or to any agent or employee, such powers and duties as it may deem proper.